
O/O THE COMIVIISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

kfi-q eq,cft Cq fi r1q-{ 7 2"d Floor, GST Bhavan

tg +td ft.r +s / Race Course Ring Road ssis ir{Ii

l3-cexam tc_lt]

r'rfre/ Raikot - 360 001

::argr (wftw) +r +rqt{q,{< \r{ t+r +-cft;*q s-.qg {-6::

Tele Fax No. o2rt -247jgszt244t t42Email: cot1l

#fl,N
Ymmxrr

<ffiemq.*.dRT :.DIN- 202 I 0964SX000091 49,1s

Appeal/ljile No.
T

v2t287/RAJt2009
v2llt0/RAJ/2009
v2l586/RAJ/2009
v2t625/I.AJt2009
v21685/t{AJ/2009
v2lr 0t /RA.t/2009

T.l i{rtsr fr' /
o.t.o. No.

70t2009-2010

85/2009-20t0
66120to-2011

70/2010-201I

90t2010-2011

t00/2010-201I

R-{i6/

Date

21.05.2009

24.06.2009

12.07.2010

I1.08.2010

24.t1.2010
06.0t.201I

er.fta qrtcr rrEn(oraer-ln-Appeal No.)

KCH-EXCUS-OOO- APP-206 TO 2tt-2021
3{Acr6re{iq,l
Date ofOrder: 21.08.2021 06.09.202 r

4 qHr S;sn, 3nTm (3rft"€), rrr6)E Er<r crftfi /

Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.

qs{ qrg6/ 1iT6 srg-m/ sqr5mi q-6r{fi 3{pfm, A*q n-f,rr{ {n6/ t-+r+.rtEeg git-+r+r,rr+d-e / qrr+m / rri?i$rct dr{r
s.rtRfua sftW i ?qr t yG'c: /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/JoinuDeputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST
/ GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar / candhidham :

qffi/cffi 6r nrc q{ rdT /Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent :

M/s. Gallantt Metal Ltd.,,Survey No. 176,,Near Toll Gate,,Vill:Satnakhiyati, Bhachau, Kutch.,

sq allt$(qflr] t qfud fr6 ;sft ffiBa +6 { s"rcE fiitrff1 I yrElq-rsr t qqH Br+{ {r {{ 86.fl *r/

ffiV nerson aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal riay file an appeal ro the appropnate authority rn the fouowint

{tqrur"6 ,ldtc sicr{ ,xq q4 n-{F, 3{qt-dk ;{r{rto-{,IEr fi eti Br{tq, ldiq gtqr( rJ-r 3rtttiqq , 1944 +l ur{r 358 i 3iTrr
qi E-{ qfl*ft{q. 1994 #l urrl 86 * tnfn ffiEd qqE ff cr q+ff I r/

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax A
of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:

ppellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CE,A, 1944 / Unde, Section 86

qr€t 6ri ff frr&s /
Date ofissue:

(A)

(j)

(ir)

(iii)

(B)

Er,fi-6r,r Trqi6qf rqPrd qS qrq+ +fi ta+, ffir r.qr+q $6 G t'-{rri{ srffiq a-,qrfutr{lr ff fiils'+6, +€ qi6 
=i 2,

r'. +. T.q, Tl frd, +1 ff .qrff qrfrn rl

The special bench of Customs, Excise & ScNice Tax Appellate Tribuoal of West Block No. 2, R.K. puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classificaticrn and va.luatjon.

s{+tr-cHq I (a) } adrg rq arffi i aar+r ittpnfl' 3T.fft ffqr {q,+-ftq rrqrE $d5 \r4 t{rfl 3{ftffq :amrFrfi'rur (Ri*c)ff
q&q e*+.ftRar,,B{tq q, q{qf* qa{ q{iqt 3rErrzrdrq- 32.. ir,+ ff rrff qrffo |i

To lhe Wesl reglonal belch ol Cusloms. Lx(rsc & Servi(e Tax ADpeIIale Tribunal TCESTAI at. 2.d Floor,
Bhaumal Bhawrr. Asarwa Atunedabad 380016itl case ofappeals othii t-l.an as mentionid rn parh iial above

35ffi,r ;flqrfrf{r,,r 6 qqe' I'h{ rqr '5+ + iio :rdrq 3rr7 ,fq (Tft{)ft{Fgfi, 2991. oq ft{q 6 i {nriT Flriff-{ Bq .r}
vr{ EA-3 {r qF cftzii i ?-t [s,,n rr{r qlfrn r :qq i'f.q q src f"a rF 6 qr,{, r5r -iere or+ ff drr ,qrc ff cf.r +, Trrr[r
riql ryt+r. r'rn S ana qr :qi rc.s Tro s,qq q] 50 q'as ,qr T{ rTT{r 50 Tr,{ rqq t 'qlG t 't *qgr: '1,000/- xq}, 5,000/-
Frir 3rq-fl 1o,o0o/ xci 61 Ruif.r rEr st.a fi cR TiTr F r Huifta efo+ +r rfr<r<, d-*fh rffi{ 'qrqrfufi,rr 6 rrrqr }
rnq-+ 'Erqr, + arq t f+fr fi qrritrr+ dli ti+ Em crfrbrft:a i'+ sriz arrT ti{r rr<r flBn r ri"ifta crw 6r trq-f,r+. +{ fr
rq qrrrl I *{r qrBn r{i iiif'}4 qffiq :qrnrD+,z,,I ff cnrr Fr{ * | ;Trr{ rxr?,r (+ xi+') + ftq }'r+.{:q{ } fit 500/- Err.
Tr fiuitT ,Jq rcr {rrr i}rr[ r/

The aDDcal to the ADoellale Tribunal shall bc hled in ouadruolicate rn Iorm EA 3 / as orescnbed under Rule 6 of
Cenual Excise lAririeall Rules. 2001 and shall bE accoinDarued aeainst one whrch at least should be
ac(omr)anied bV' a' tec oI Rs l-OOO/- RS-5OOO/-. -Rs.IO-OOO/- where amount of
dutvdimald/intertst/Dena-ttv/refund is uDto 5 Lac.. 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac resDectivelv rn the form
of c-rossed bbnl< draJ( in fav6tr of Asst. Reelstrar ol brarch of anv nominaled Dublic secl6r banf of the Dlace
where t}le bench of anv nominated Dublic sEctor bank ot the Dlace"where the behch of the Tnbunal rs situ'ated.
Appli( auon made for giarrt ot slay sliall be accompanicd by a lee of Rs. 500/-

B{ffiq;qrmftrr,rsr } rqer 3rqi{, {+tr 3rl*ftq-{,l99a fr sltr 86(1) h tr-tr t-{rfr{ 1M, 1994, + ftT{ 9(l) + TFd

Fuiftd crz s.T.-s + qn cffii d +i w (ffr qa rr* rrrr &a atrr h ft[d 3{ftq ft rrff d, sFff eR qrq it riqtr st (s{+ +
qaxR rrrFm ffi <rQq) *.E{ItA6qtrqq{cR}flr, ri-dr t-{r6r ff qtrr ,qr{ff qirr 3rt' q.nar.r+r Tqt+r,-'r! s qrq
qr rrt q:.q-.S qre lFq qT 50 flie Ecrr r+ T,r{r 59 apl ,;r.r 3rfu{*trFcq: 1.000/- tqq. 5.000i- "q+3flr{r 10,000/
r.ri +',r fttrffta rqr sr*a fi rft'iaq +rr Fruiftl qrF6 {.r ermri ,iql,:la rr'ffiq 'rrqrftr+rq {r 

qnrq + srrr+ rF,reT{ + qrc t
ffi fr Trr{'ffi{ A-{ + td ERr -{ft 1rriF6-d +6 grft Em 6-,qr fifl arBq riifta EI'E 6I q,r{r{. ii6 ff Tq ,rgl'ifl Rt1
rri a;jfg-< rTtrrq nrmrl#vr ff ,nra- ++a i iarrn xri,r (+ 3ri+1 * fi" ar#-n i: +?r 50oi- qq +r ftutfta cli+ Tol
{,afl *rrr l/

, r).

{w



(i) fr{ 3rltF-sc,r994 ff uRT 86 ffsc-Er{Bit (2) qq (2^} + 3iT'td <+ ff rrff q+d, t-qrsr IMl, 1994, hftry9(2) r.r{

9(2A) + T{d tsqtfld cr{ s.T.-7 i ff qr (iiTfi rr-4 Iq+ {.{ qFf+[, iF+c arrr( {cs 3rq-{r qrg-m (3T+'{), i-ffc rfir{ elq errr

oift; qari + qf*ot +-* +r (r<t t rrs xft rrrttm ;irfr zrtful 3iia qrgi5 eRr 1l61lrd qrsir 3{"H[-3cr5tr, iffiq rfrr( ?f4/

+dr6{ + $ffiq qrqlftrf(vr +1 qr+fi d 6G rr Fri,r Et trlt qreir ff cft * qrq t iqq 6rdl *fi I i
irre a'ooeat unaer sub section {21 and l2Al ot l-l'i scctjolr 86 the Finance Act l 994 shall be f ed m For ST 7 as
oresciibea Llnder Rule 9 l2l &,9l2{l of ihe Scrvic< frt)i Rules, 1994 and shall be ac.ompanred by a copY ol or-dcl

5i C.;;G;;;; -C."-t'.ta*i,ii 
oi iornrnLssioner, Cerrtral'Exclse (Appeals) (one oF \ilrch sharl be a cerufied

convl and coDv of the order oassed by the (lomnrissionclauthorrzing the Assrstant ColTunlssloner or DeputY
c""irirriisronei'of Central Excise/ Service Tax to lile the appeal before-t}le Appellate Tribunal
ffrr sf,s, +ffiq r.cr{ ,fq, \r{ +{rf. l{6ft,r rrftr{iqr (S-z) + qff qf-ri + qr{+ + i+q rqIE ,IEF 3d*ft{c 1944 +t trl'r

35q$-B tr-d, ,rn ft Grftq 3ftlF-{q, 1994 ffqrrrs3 iii rTitd +{16{ d ff cq6'r{t, <{r qr?cT t Yft 3l'ftfu qrfiIf"r t
r{ftE rG {cqrdrr< {"F/+fi fi qin + '10 ,frlrd (10%), s4 cFT.tr Eqfur ffid a, qr gqt4r, r{ hTE Eqf-{r ffid e, {,r

rrrrara B-fi ,nn Erri iq rq w,r + emii -rr ft m qr.ir n'rltt aq 'rFt aq +-irs 5'Tr q .fit+ c err

i*q r"rr< cfq nri irdr+.r * :ir,ttqm hr rp rI"+' t ftw gnE-t t
(i) tlrrr ll a+3i l-d.{,q
ri imiz aqr fi fi llt r-{a .rfrl

i"if He ,rrrlM*fttrq6 + 3n-h ia -+c

- T+ l.6 B E{ L'ro } crqqn k{tr (n. 2) rTfii+{q 201a } anv t 94 Mr wffit rrltr+rft t trs B-qrrfi-t
1:r{1a 3rff rE 3r.ftm +l qpl T0 An/

For an aDDeaI to be frled belore the CESTAT. under Secuon 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 whch is also
made aoirlicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Fmance Act, 1994, an appea.t against this order shall lie
before t}e Tlibunal on Davmeht of I0o/; of t}re duh' demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispule, or
penalty, where penalry'alone rs m dispute, pro\ilaled the amount of pre'deposlt payable would be subjecl to a
iPilin/of Rs lO Crore-s" Under Central Excise and Servi.e ]'ax. "Dury Demaided'shall include:

{i) amount determmed under Section I I D;
liil amount oferroneous Cenval Credit laken,. liiil amount oavable under RuIe 6 ofthe Cenvat Credit Rules

o.ov|deii further that thd provisions of thrs Section shall not apply to the stay applicauon ard appeals
pendind before any appellate authbnty prior to the cornmencemenr of tha Fmance (No 2) Act, 2014

f,r(d sc6[{ frsTtElr qri{n :

R€vision aDDllicetioo to Govetnment of lEdia:
qn ri?Ah-{#6ffi ffifuc qrq* t, +ftq rcr< efq 3Tful+{c, t 994 fr urq 35EE + cqcqr{-+ + rrriidirq? qiiz,
.rr-r ,rr+r,,'ga+er.t 3ni44 #, G-fl i-{Fc;<r{q B-{Fr; atff qft-e, ff+< ffq rrfi, ts.< qrl, {*6fl-110001,mil+{r
qr{r flle(l /
A revisioil 'aDDlicatlon lies lo the Under Secretary. to lhe Govemment of India, Revision Apptication Unil,
Mrnrstrv of F*rilance. DeDaitment of Revenue. .lth Iloor. Jeevan Deeo Burldins. Parliament Street, New Delhi-
I I 000 f, under Secrion 35EE oI the CEA 19.f 4 rn respecf of the follo\ iing case. Ebvemed by flrst proviso to su b
sectron l1) of Section-358 rbrd:

qfi qri i ftfr Tfiqrn + qr+i i. rri T+qrc Gffi cr{ 6TBffi 6|.rr+ + {'ir' ,]j? h qrr"rr{ h ?t r{ qr ffi rrq rrnqri qr-fr,,
frmC{5rr {d+6r, 5<r,.5,vffi'+ zf-.n. qr fuff rrerr 116 ii qr',rsrrsl! qaq}T{qzur*<t'n, ffi +r.er} qr Rd
qErr 116 q qr{ 6 ;r6qFl + qrqil qr/
In caaa of any lo-ss of goods, where the loss qccurs ln tralsrt from a fac-tory lo a Walehouse qr to another factory
oI frgm qne'warehou5e to inoth-er during the course of processing of th-e goods in a warehouse or rn storage
whether in a factory or in a warehouse

r+116 ft qr€, Erff,rp qr +{ d fun 6. t ffr + Afttt,r t Tfm r9 qrq qr rrft rrg Adrq rnr ,fn 6 gz (ftre) h qrr+ i.
i r+FT + Erf,r Fifi rrF qr elr ,i fura ft rft lr I
ln case of rebate of dutv of excise on soods exoorted to anv countrv or terrltorv outside lndra of on excisable
marerial used in the mafiufacture of thE eoods \i,hrch are ex6orted to-any countri or ternlory outslde lndra.

,rft rgr< rrq +r wrtrq BE F{r rrr-{ 6 {rfr,. T'rrr fl rrer+ qi cn ftqia ftar ,nrr ir I
ln case ofgoods-exported outsrde lndra eiporl to Nbpal or Bhutar, wlthout payment of duty.

sftfuarsretTsrfi{"++rrrrff{+ft(+sAiFSzrq3{fuft{qartTrfiAft-{yrsuFilhrrrqr'qff'rtfiqt<tqqr<,r
fi arq+ 1aqpl h rr.r fiq sfuftTq (T.2i,1998 ff lrr.r 109 + ar.r E-rl ff rrr 4rftq iTrr+r qqrinRft r. qr * i {rird ftn
.r" {ri
Credil of anv dutv allowed to be uti.lized towards Dayment of excise dutv on final Droducts uDder the orovisrons
of thls Act oi the-Rules madg_therg under such oid'er is passed by the Commrssrbner (Appeals) on oi afrer, the
dale appoinled Linder Sec. 109 of the Fmance {No 2l Acr,1993. -

rrirf3{r€{ff<Irft{iqqaqerEA-8rt,iff;rdrq'T€-r<{cf6(i{+{)1M,2001,+ft{c9+itatdRREEi,gq
3nerT + qirqq + 3 qrg+ lriii< # Trfi qGrr r:qn= 3,nar.i * qrlr {t rlgrE 3r{fq 3nEgr tr A cft{i rqTff irff sGIr qFr

ffHqrqrc gj's 3{FdF-{q, 1944 ff ur.i 35-EE aa-6t frutftc rjaff 3rfffift h qrec +dRc-(TR-6 ffFftiq*ffqr.fi
qltFqr /
The above aDDticauon sha.ll be made in duplica(e in Form No. EA-8 as sDecified under Rule. 9 of Central Excise
(Appeals) Rtfes, 2001 wrthin 3 montis fiom the date on whrch the drder souqht to be aDoealed aealnsl rs
ioidmuriicated and shall be accomparied by two coDres each of the OIO and OrdEr-ln-ADDeal.'lr shoulil also be
accomparred by a copy of TR-6 Challan eviaencrnB'pa)'rnent of prescribed fee as prescri6ed under Section 35-
EE ofCEA, 1944, under Major Head ofAccount.

qr8lrur qrle< * crq ffifua ffft-c rr^q # rErwft ff :rrff qrE' 
r

# ,il* .+r q+ n:q *sq ar rqq arc ii-+ Fci 200 / - {r T,rrr< R'{r I +r qft riq* z+q 116 {Fq Fcq q rqrar i.ir -qa
1000 J +r llltirFr EFqr qrql
The reusioi apphcatron'shall be accompanied bv a fee of Rs. 2OOl. where the amount involved in RuDees onc
Lac or less arcl Rs. 1000/ whele the aJilount in';olved is more lhah Rupees One Lac.

qIsFLBnsq { 6g.E1 i{Re[ 1 rrralilt 4t-1 {.d ,{tr"r + ftMs Tr \rnri- Tq{-r drr-+ E'zrI qr{r-qrFtr E{ arq * Eri En$ filtsrtrat6ItSffii + f+q qqrl&rfi {qEt4 {fittrfi.rr 61r,6 TfiztI qrfrq qr-{rr +1llr{ {rA-fi fu qr ii I / In cas'e
if rhe order coyers varrous ilmbers of order- in Original, lcc for each o.l.O. shduld ue paiil in fie'aa;;;;;ii
manner, notwithstandina the fact thal lhe orle appehl ro rhe Appcllanr Tri6unal oi ahe o.na;D.Laaljon io-Gr
CentJaI'covt. As the (as-e mav be, rs hlled to avdi'd scnptoiia ri6rk if excrs ng Rs.- t-lat<I--iee 'oT R;. itioT-- Tor
each

qqrqptfua qrqmq rIT xfDq{c, 1975, t 3E(ff-t t *1vn ar qerr qs errq qrlrr ff yR r{ frqffttr 6.50 rct 6r
NITqTFT'T {TEF rJF6' 

'F]T 
BI4T qTTftTI /

One c-op"y of appli-cqtjo-n-o-r O.l.O. as the (ase may bq, a4d the order of the adiudicatine authorirv shall bear a
coul l lee starnp ol KS.O.5U as prescrrbect ulrdcr Sahedule.l rn te, ms of t}Ie Couri Fee ActJ 975, as Zunended.

+:*:f"+, td.q feTt-" {=6. \,ri^k{rs{ 34t+ry;c1"rfi)-tr"q (mni ftFU1 ftrr,eff. 1932 + Eff? tni qq iqFYa cra-{i,ritqt+fid Frn sr{ 1-i4ci +l fr ltt eqr4 3lrfiqn i+{r Tr r et /
Attqqtion is also i4vited to the rules covermg lhesq qlrd other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Service Appellate Tnbunal (Proc€dure) Rules, 1982.

rg +ffia creart 1 qt{-erfud 6ii fr rtqffd qrr+, ftqr stl-( T{-{frq crcurn + ft[, 3{fffl!ff f+lrFftq +{sr€
ww1v.cbec-sov.m 6l tq {rd6t H l /
For rhe elaIorate dFraired ;nd rer pst prgyifp-!.s- Le]1!4e !9 q!!ng of appea.l ro the higher appellare aurhonry, rhe
appeuant may refer to the Departmenlal website www.c'bec.gov.in

(i,)

(c)

(,

(i,

(ir)

(iv)

h,

('i)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

n=rtq

'2



Appeal No: V2/287,31 0/RAJ/2009.
v2l586.625,45/RA"r/2010,

v2J.to1|RAJ12011

-J-

:: ORDER-lN-APPEAL ::

M/s Gallant Metal Ltd, Kutch (hereinafter referred to as "Appettant,')

has fited betow mentioned Appeats against Refund Orders as per detail,s given

below (hereinafter relerred to os "impugned orders") passed by the Deputy

Commissioner, erstwhite CentraI Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinofter

referred to as "refund sanctioning outhority")

st.
No.

AppeaI
Nos.

Refund Order
No.

& Date

Period Refund ctaim
amount
(in Rs. )

Refund

Sanctioned
Amount
(in Rs. )

I 2 3 5

287 tZO09 70t2009-10
dated
71.5.2009

Aprit,2009 1,41 ,38,639 1,32,92,831

7 310/2009 85/2009-10
dated
24.6.2009

May,2009 1,32,24,878 1,74,13,567

3 s86/2010 66t20't0-11
dated
12.7.2010

June,2010 1,88,10,998 1 ,78,49,126

4 625t2010 70t2010-11
dated
11.8.2010

Juty,2010 2,19,81,667 1,94,77,549

5 685/2010 90t2010-11
dated
24.11.2010

October,
2010

1 ,79,01 ,866 1,73,37,501

6 101 t2011 100/2010-11
dated
6.1.2011

3,s0,85,791 3,04,45,498

1.1 Since issues involved in above mentioned appeats are common,.l take up

a[[ appeals together for decision vide this common order.

2, The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appe[tant was engaged in the

manufacture of excisabte goods fatting under Chapter No. 72 of the Central

Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was hotding Centrat Excise Registration No.

AACCG2934JXM001 . The Appettant was avaiting benefit of exemption under

Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter

referred to as 'said notification'). As per scheme of the said Notification'

exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash

through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that

the manufacturer has to first utilize att Cenvat credit avaitable to them on the

tast day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cteared

during such month and pay onty the batance amount in cash. The said

notification was subsequentty amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated

-Page No. 3 of '11

ft\

4. 6..
1.

1.17.2010
to
78.12.2010



Appeal Noi V2287,310/RAJ/2009,
v2586,625,685/RAJ/201 0,

vzl101|RAJt2011

2.1 The Appettant had fited Refund apptications for the period as mentioned

in column No. 4 of Table above for refund of Centrat Excise Duty, Education

Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA as detailed in

cotumn No. 5 of Tabte above in terms of notification supro on ctearance of

finished goods manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of refund apptications, it was observed by the iefund

sanctioning authority that,

(i) The Appettant was etigibte for refund considering vatue addition

computed @75% in respect of goods manufactured from specified inputs

in terms of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .07.2001 , as amended,

and the Appettant was eligibte for refund considering value addition

computed @39% in respect of goods manufactured from non-specified

'inputs.

(ii) Exemption under the said notification was avai[abte onty to

Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education

Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the Appettant

was not entitted for refund of Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess.

3. The refund sanctioning authority vide the impugned orders sanctioned

refund amount as mentioned in co[umn No. 6 of Tabte above and rejected

remaining claimed amount.

4. Being aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred the present appeats, inter-

alia, on the grounds that,

(i) The Refund sanctioning authority has not appreciated the fact

that they manufactured the iron & steel products fatting under chapter

72, starting from iron ore in their factory itsetf. Vide notification no.

33/2008-CE dated 10-6-2008, it was specificalty mentioned at s[. No. 15

of the Tabte that if the manufacture starts from iron ore in the same

factory for manufacture of iron & steel products fatting under chapter 72

& 73, then the manufacturers witl be etigibte for refund of 75% of the

totat duty paid. The Refund sanctioning authority faited to appreciate

the facts on record that the appeltants are manufacturing the final

4

;l
-Page No. 4 of '11

27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which attere,. ,

the method of calcutation of refund by taking into consideration the duty

payabte on vatue addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing

percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.

L,-

A

{€i;-



-5-

products i.e. MS Biltets, MS Round Bars, etc right from iron ore inside

their own factory. Their main raw material is iron ore. They

manufacture sponge iron from iron ore, which is captivety consumed for

manufacture of bittets and round bars within the same factory. They also

procured MS scrap from other sources which they were using for

manufacture of Sponge lron but the facts remain that they were starting

their manufacturing from lron ore to produce their final product in their

factory. They are maintaining private records for stage wise production,

i.e. from iron ore to sponge iron, from sponge iron to MS Bittet, from M5

Bittet to MS Round bars / TMT Bars. Moreover, the notification 33/2008-

CE dated 10-6-2008 does not lay down any such condition of maintaining

separate records. The Refund sanctioning authority is also not correct in

vivisecting the production of goods out of sponge iron made oirt of iron

ore in the factory.

(ii) That that the rejection of Education Cess and Secondary and

Higher Education Cess from the refund claimed under notification

3912001-CE dated 31-7-2009, is not sustainabte. As per Section 93(3) of

the Finance Act,2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act,2007, att

provision of Central Excise Act, inctuding those relating to refund,

exemption wi[[ atso appty to Education Cess and SHE Cess. Since

Education Cess & SHE Cess were duties of excise which were paid on the

aggregate of duties of excise leviable under the three Acts, which were

named in the Notification no. 39/2001 CE, it shoutd be treated to have

been levied under those Acts and, therefore, along with the refund,

which was admissibte in respect of the duties paid under the said three

Acts, even the Education Cess & SHE Cess in the nature of excise duty

paid at the rate of 2% &.'l% respectively thereof, was required to be

refunded and relied upon case laws of Bharat Box Factory Ltd -

2007(2141 ELT 534 (Tri. Dethi) and Dharmpal Premchand Ltd. - 2007

(218) ELT 610.

(iii) That tevy and cottection of Education Cess & SHE Cess under

Finance Acts cannot stand on its own independent of tevy and cottection

of excise duties under the Centra[ Excise Act, 1944 and other laws for

the time being in force, lf there is no levy and col[ection by virtue of any

exemption of the excise duties which otherwise would be payabte under

the Centrat Excise Act, 1944 or under any other taw which coutd be

tevied and cottected by the Ministry of Finance, there woutd be no

I
I

\;r
i i--

--1" -;.-

-Page No. 5 of 1 1

Appeal Nol V2287,31 0/RAJ/2009,
v2l586,625,685/RAJ/201 0,

v21 01i RAJ/20 r 1

t



Appeal No: V2287,31 O/RAJ/2009,

v2/586,625,665/RqJ/201 0,

Y2t101|RAJ12011

5. The Appeats were transferred to caltbook in view of pendency of

appeats fiLed by the Department against the orders of Hon'bte High Court

of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in simitar matters before the

Hon'bte Supreme Court. The said appeats were retrieved from cattbook in

view of the judgement dated 22.4.2A20 passed by the Hon'bte Supreme

Court and have been taken up for disposal.

6. Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode through video

conferencing on 17.8.7021 and communicated to the Appettant. ln repty, the

Appettant vide letter dated 18.8.2021 waived the opportunity of personal

hearing and stated that'their submissions in appeal memoranda are final and

requested to dispose the appeals accordingty.

7. I have carefutty gone through the facts of the case, impugned orders and

submissions made by the Appetlant in appeal memoranda. The issues to be

decided in the present appeats are whether,

(i) the finished goods manufactured by the Appettant are eligibte for

refund @75% under St. No. 15 of Tabte at Para 2 of Notification

No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .7.2001, as amended or not ?

(ii) the Appetlant is etigibte for refund of Education Cess and

Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of the

Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .07.2001, as amended or

not ?

8. On perusal of the records, I find that the Appel.tant was avaiting the

benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001 -CE dated 31 .7.2001,

as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by

way of refund of central Excise duty paid in cash through pLA as per rates

pre vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.O3.ZOO9 and Notification

I

'J

-Page No. 6 of 11

-6-

occasion to catculate Education Cess in the nature of excise duty unde,

Section 93 of the Finance Act, 2004. There is no need to provide any

scheme of exemption from Education Cess in the nature of excise duty,

because if the excise duty in resDect of which it is required to be

catculated is itself exempted, automaticatty, no question of levy of the

said Education Cess in the nature of excise duty can ever arise.

Therefore there is no need to incorporate the provisions for refund of

both the Cess being levied under the Finance Acts, in the said

Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 .

L



Appeal Nor V2287,31 o/RAJ/2009,
v2l586,625,68s/RAJ/201 0,

v2l101lRAJ/2011

No.33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevalent at the retevant time. The

Appettant had fited refund applications for refund of Centrat Excise Duty,

Education Cess and S.H,E. Cess paid from PLA on ctearance of finished goods

manufactured by them. The refund sanctioning authority partiatty rejected the

refund ctaim amount on various counts mentioned in the impugned orders.

8.1 The Appettant has contended that their final products MS Bittets, MS

Round Bars etc. were manufactured from lron Ore in the same factory and

hence, they were eligible for refund @75% as per S[. No. 15 of Table given

under Notification No. 3912001-CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended. The

Appettant further submitted that they manufactured Sponge lron from lron Ore,

which was captivety consumed for manufacture of Biltets and Round Bars within

the same factory. They procured MS scrap from other sources which they were

using for manufacture of Sponge lron but they were starting their

manufacturing from lron ore to produce their final product in their factory. The

Appettant contended that the Refund sanctioning authority erred in vivisecting

the production of goods out of Sponge lron made out of lron Ore in the factory.

9. I find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .7.2001 was amended

vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.

33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, whigh attered the method of catcutation of

refund by taking into consideration the duty payabte on value addition

undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund

ranging from 157o to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer

was etigibte for refund of Central Excise duty onty at the rates prescribed in the

said notifications. I find that the Appeltant had claimed refund @75% in respect

of finat products manufactured by them in terms of St. No. 15 of Tabte

appearing at Para 2 of said notification, which is reproduced as under:

"2. The duty payable on value addition shall be equivalent to the amount

calculated as a percentage of the total duty payable on the said excisable

goods of the description specified in column (3) of the Table below

(hereinafter referred to as the said Table) and falling within the Chapter ofthe

said First Schedule as are given in the corresponding entry in column (2) of

the said Table, when manufactured starting fiom inputs specified in the

corresponding entry in column (5) of the said Table in the same factory, at the

rates specified in the corresponding entry in column (4) of the said Table :

7

\'
'F-. ii-- .',/ -Page No. 7 of 11



vzs86,62s,685/RAJ/201 0,

vz101|RAJ12011

-8-

TABLE

S. No. (lhanter of
the'First
Schedule

Rate I)escrintion ot
innuls for

manrifacture of
qoods in column- (3)

1)
,)

G) 4) 5

1 29 All goods 29
2 3U Al1 goods 56 Any goods

3 33 All goods 56
4 34 All goods 38
5 38 All goods 34 Any goods

6 39 All goods 26 Any goods

7 40 'I yres, hrbes and tlaps 41 S

8 72 or 73 All goods 39 Anv soods- other
than rron ore

9 74 All goods l5 Any goods
10. 76 Alt eoods 36 Any goods
11 u5 Electric motors and

senerators- electric
sen'eratins sets and narts

thereot

31 Any goods

l2 '25 Cement or cement
clinker

15 Limestone and
qvDSum

13. 17 or 35 Modified starch./glucose
-t5

Matze

14. 18 Cocoa butter or powder 75 Cocoa beans

15. 72or13 lron and steel products 75 Iron ore

16. A;w
chapier

Goods other than those
mentioned above in S.

Nos. 1 to 15

36 Any goods

escrrp ono goo s

9. lt is pertinent to examine relevant findings recorded by the sanctioning

authority in the impugned orders, which are reproduced as under:

"As per the CBEC Circular/letter F No 10i/18/2008CX-3 dated 15.10.2008

and further letter F, No Iy /16-06/NIP 12006 dated 1 1 .1 1.2008 for clarification

issued by Joint Commissioner Rajkot, higher rate of value addition of 75%

for the goods when goods are manufactured starting from specified inputs in

the same factory. The claimant manufactures Sponge Iron and use the same

for further manufacture of Ingots/ Billets along with bought out Scrap. As per

the circular benefit of 75% is admissible on the Sponge Iron ca.ptively

consumed subject to the condition that separate production records showing

the quantity produced starting from specified inputs and fiom other bought

out inputs is furnished by the claimant. The claimant has produced the

separate records of production up to clearance of the goods produced out of

own produced Sponge Iron and bought out Sponge Iron along with C E

Certificate dated 10.06.2009 lor the month under consideration, but it seems

that all the goods have not been manufactured exclusively starting from Iron

' Ore only within the same Factory. Hence the claim is restricted to 7 Svo on

goods manufactured out of specified Input and 39yo on goods produced out of

non specified input as per table given below.,,

'tt,:t''

j:

'<tr

-Page No. 8 ot 1 1

&,

Any goods

Any goods

Any goods



Appeal No: V2y287,310/RAJ/2009,
v2/586,625,685/RAJ/201 0,

v2t1!',t lRAJt2011

-9-

9.1 Considering the above findings as we[[ as table showing detaited

catcutation in the impugned orders, I find that the sanctioning . authority

determined refund amount @75% in respect of finished goods manufactured out

of specified input i.e. lron Ore, in terms of Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated

10.6,2008. Further, the sanctioning authority determined refund amount by

considering vatue addition @ 39% in respect of finished goods, which were

manufactured out of non-specified inputs i.e. bought out Sponge lron and

bought out scrap. Apparentl,y, Sponge lron and scrap are not listed as specified

input under Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.6.2008. Hence, the Appeltant

is not etigible for refund @75% in respect of finished goods which were

manufactured out of non-specified input i.e. bought out Sponge lron and

bought out scrap. I also find that the Appetlant had provided details of goods

manufactured out of specified input and non-specified input duly certified by

the Chartered Engineer, as recorded in the impugned orders. Considering the

facts emerging from records, I hotd that the Appettant is not eligibte for refund

@75% in respect of finished goods manufactured out of non-specified input. l,

therefore, uphotd the impugned orders to that extent.

10. As regards the second issue, I find that the refund sanctioning authority

had sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 39/2001-

CE dated 31.7,200'1, as amended, but had not sanctioned refund of Education

Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption

under the said notification was avaitabte only to Centt'at Excise Duty and the

said notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary &. Higher

Education Cess and hence, the appettant was not entitled for refund of

Education Cess and S.H,E Cess. On the other hand, the Appettant has pteaded

that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act,2004 and Section 138 of the

Finance Act, 2007, att provisions of Central Excise Act, inctuding those retating

to refund, exemption witl atso appty to Education Cess and SHE Cess. Since

Education Cess & SHE Cess were duties of excise which were paid on the

aggregate of duties of excise leviable under the Act, Education Cess & SHE Cess

being in the nature of excise duty was atso required to be refunded atong with

CentraI Excise duty.

10.1 I find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and

Higher Education Cess is no [onger res integro and stand decided by the

Hon'bte Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn lndustries reported at 2019 (370)

., {

-Page No. I of 11

wherein it has been hetd that,

i

b
l



- 10 -

ILESH KUMAR)

Commissioner (Appeats)

"40. Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that

exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, conceming

additional duties under the Act of 1957 afi additional duties of excise under

the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited

exemption only under the Acts refened to therein. There is no reference to the

Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of

2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the

' gound that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not

have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher

education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of2004 and 2007 in the nature of

the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and

higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would

not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly

when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,

2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in

vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of the Act of2004

and Section 126 of the Act of 2007. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the

Rules made thereunder shall be appiicable to refund, and the exemption is only

a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD, education cess,

secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for

' providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a

notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of

education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to

have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of

three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has

been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles

Private Limited (supra). "

10.2 By respectfutty fottowing the above judgement, I hotd that the

appetlant is not etigible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary &. Higher

Education Cess, l, uphotd the impugned orders to that extent.

11 . ln view of above, I uphotd the impugned orders and reject the appeats.

12.,

12. The appeals fited by the Appettant are disposed off a above.

,) A*l
g

Page No. 10 of 11

v2/586,025,6Es/t{AJ/201 0,

v?llc1/RAJ/2011

3rfi-f,+.irt drrr (S fi rr{ qfi-q +r ftq-ercr sqi-tr ilfrh + frqr qrm i r

I

i, I
:/\Bz

a.2y "



Appeal No: V2287,310/RAJ/2009,
v2586,625,68s/RAJ/201 0,

v2t101tRA)t2011

-11 -

To,
M/s Gatlant Metat Ltd,
Survey No. 175l 1,

ViItage Samkhiati,
Tatuka: Bhachau,
District: Kutch.

qftftR
1) {@ qrgt,,T< qi i-sr q;t q?i a-fi-q g-qr< 9q,, nqttt *t,wtq<rqr fr

qrq-firfrtgr

2) sngs,, T€g qi e-{r fi qri affiq stw< 11w,rrtftcrrc qrgsrqq,Ili?ft$rq fr
3ns{T5sr+{r&tgl

3) E{rirfi qr$tr, 4< q{ t+r o-< q{ ar*q ssr{ {q,, atqr<-rqrg
qo-sq, rrtsfrqm 6 qpaqrfi sr+{rfr t(r

l_g- .n€mrc{r

,:1)

-Page No. 11 of 11

Bv R.P.A.D.

",/-




